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Sydney Metro Chatswood to Sydenham
Submissions and preferred infrastructure report

Northern surface track works and Chatswood dive site (northern)

Table 1 Northern surface track works and Chatswood dive site (northern) assessment (AM and PM peak hour)

Base / Existing (2016) With project (EIS) (without

Gordon Avenue access)

With project (Submissions and Preferred Infrastructure Report)

Alternative route 1, including Alternative route 2, including
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AM peak

Demand flow

5,869

Average delay
(sec per veh)

104

Level of Service

Degree of
Saturation

1.28

Demand flow

5,959

Average delay

97

Level of Service

Degree of
Saturation

1.16

Gordon Avenue access

Demand flow

5,967

Average delay

108

(sec per veh)

Level of Service

Degree of
Saturation

1.28

Gordon Avenue access

Demand flow

5,967

Average delay
(sec per veh)

108

Level of Service

Degree of
Saturation

1.28

PM peak

AM peak

5,569

4,507

43

15

0.92

0.82

5,603

4,597

44

15

0.94

0.85

5,613

4,605

44

15

0.94

0.85

5,613

4,605

43

15

0.94

0.85

PM peak

AM peak

4,315

4,616

11

0.73

0.67

4,349

4,706

10

0.73

0.69

4,359

4,714

10

0.73

0.70

4,359

4,714

11

0.73

0.70

PM peak

4,549

0.72

4,583

0.72

4,593

0.73

4,593

0.73
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Sydney Metro Chatswood to Sydenham
Submissions and preferred infrastructure report

Base / Existing (2016) With project (EIS) (without

Gordon Avenue access)

With project (Submissions and Preferred Infrastructure Report)

Alternative route 1, including Alternative route 2, including
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AM peak

Demand flow

4,861

Average delay
(sec per veh)

20

Level of Service

Degree of

0.77

Saturation

Demand flow

4,951

Average delay
(sec per veh)

21

Level of Service

Degree of
Saturation

0.95

Gordon Avenue access

Demand flow

4,959

Average delay

18

(sec per veh)

Level of Service

Degree of
Saturation

0.77

Gordon Avenue access

Demand flow

4,959

Average delay

18

(sec per veh)

Level of Service

Degree of
Saturation

0.77

PM peak

AM peak

4,927

6,628

22

59

0.96

1.05

4,961

6,695

28

64

0.96

1.03

4,971

6,691

20

67

0.96

1.10

4,971

6,703

21

67

0.96

1.10

PM peak

AM peak

6,599

4,667

48

0.97

0.61

6,624

4,667

58

1.01

0.60

6,616

4,663

47

0.97

0.62

6,634

4,675

48

0.97

0.62

PM peak

AM peak

4,751

5,239

76

0.75

1.07

4,751

5,239

87

0.75

1.12

4,743

5,247

74

0.75

1.04

4,761

5,247

74

0.75

>
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1.04

PM peak

AM peak

4,970

3,831

56

30

1.04

0.83

4,970

3,831

54

28

1.04

0.83

4,980

3,831

56

27

1.04

0.79

4,980

3,831

55

27

1.04

0.78

PM peak

3,602

27

0.79

3,602

27

0.79

3,602

27

0.77

3,602

27

0.79




Sydney Metro Chatswood to Sydenham
Submissions and preferred infrastructure report

Base / Existing (2016) With project (EIS) (without

Gordon Avenue access)

With project (Submissions and Preferred Infrastructure Report)

Alternative route 1, including Alternative route 2, including
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AM peak

Demand flow

2,581

Average delay

33

(sec per veh)

Level of Service

Degree of
Saturation

Demand flow

2,540

Average delay

29

(sec per veh)

Level of Service

Degree of
Saturation

Gordon Avenue access

Demand flow

2,569

Average delay

30

(sec per veh)

Level of Service

Degree of
Saturation

0.68

Gordon Avenue access

Demand flow

2,569

Average delay

30

(sec per veh)

Level of Service

Degree of
Saturation

PM peak

AM peak

2,766

2,716

38

141
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1.04

2,710

2,742

41

43
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0.97

2,748

2,783

38

32

0.74

0.89

2,748

2,795

38

32
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0.89

PM peak

AM peak

2,514

959

23

0.38

0.39

2,483

959

22

21

0.69

0.38

2,539

1,000

24

24

0.65

0.44

2,557

1,000

24

23

0.64

0.40

PM peak

AM peak

1,298

1,801

22

12

0.37

0.82

1,298

1,801

23

12

0.45

0.82

1,354

1,813

23

22

0.51

0.83

1,354

1,813

23

22
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0.51

0.83

PM peak

AM peak

1,518

1,744

0.60

0.38

1,518

1,744

0.60

0.38

1,536

1,756

0.60

0.40

1,536

1,744

>
>

0.60

0.38

PM peak

1,454

0.38

1,454

0.38

1,472

0.38

1,454

0.38
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Sydney Metro Chatswood to Sydenham
Submissions and preferred infrastructure report

Base / Existing (2016) With project (EIS) (without With project (Submissions and Preferred Infrastructure Report)

rdon Aven . . . . . .
SOIdo enue access) Alternative route 1, including Alternative route 2, including

Gordon Avenue access Gordon Avenue access
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Demand flow
Average delay
(sec per veh)
Level of Service
Degree of
Saturation
Demand flow
Average delay
(sec per veh)
Level of Service
Degree of
Saturation
Demand flow
Average delay
(sec per veh)
Level of Service
Degree of
Saturation
Demand flow
Average delay
(sec per veh)
Level of Service
Degree of
Saturation

AM peak 529 3 A 0.18 529 3 A 0.18 541 3 A 0.18 529 3 A 0.18
PM peak 454 2 A 0.22 454 2 A 0.22 472 2 A 0.22 454 2 A 0.22
AM peak 2,735 34 C 0.57 2,735 40 C 0.61 2,743 37 C 0.62 2,743 35 C 0.58
PM peak 2,117 22 B 0.44 2,117 20 B 0.43 2,127 24 B 0.49 2,127 22 B 0.44
Note:

. Level of Service reported for signalised intersections is for the overall intersection, and for roundabouts and priority controlled intersections is the worst performing approach.
= Existing and ‘with project’ results are based on 2016 traffic counts.

. Outputs from LinSig Version 3.2
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Sydney Metro Chatswood to Sydenham
Submissions and preferred infrastructure report

Barangaroo — Crossover

Table 2 Modelled intersection performance on the Barangaroo construction site haulage routes (AM and PM peak hour)

Intersection | Base With project (as presented in the EIS) With project including Barangaroo cross
over construction

Demand | Average | Level of Degree Demand | Average Level of | Degree Demand Average Level of | Degree
flow delay Service of flow delay Service of flow delay Service | of

(PCUs (seconds saturatio | (PCUs (seconds saturatio | (PCUs (seconds saturatio
per hour) | per n per hour) | per n per hour) per n
vehicle) vehicle) vehicle)

AM peak 1,295 14 A 0.61 1,329 14 A 0.63 1,387 14 A 0.66

PM peak 1,008 12 A 0.35 1,042 12 A 0.37 1,100 12 A 0.40

AM peak 1,464 22 B 0.70 1,498 22 B 0.68 1,556 22 B 0.68

PM peak 1,177 18 B 0.55 1,211 18 B 0.55 1,269 19 B 0.59

AM peak 1,660 20 B 0.52 1,660 20 B 0.52 1,660 20 B 0.52

PM peak 1,135 15 B 0.37 1,135 15 B 0.37 1,135 15 B 0.37

AM peak 2,027 63 E 1.00 2,027 63 E 1.00 2,027 63 E 1.00

PM peak 1,758 47 D 0.93 1,758 47 D 0.93 1,758 47 D 0.93

AM peak 2,347 34 C 0.80 2,381 34 C 0.77 2,439 35 C 0.76

PM peak 1,901 28 B 0.59 1,935 28 B 0.59 1,993 28 B 0.59
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Sydney Metro Chatswood to Sydenham
Submissions and preferred infrastructure report

AM peak

3,137

35

0.90

3,171

36

0.92

3,229

39

0.93

PM peak

AM peak

2,224

2,308

25

23

B

0.72

0.82

2,258

2,325

25

23

B

0.73

0.83

2,316

2,354

26

24

B

0.76

0.84

PM peak

2,337

20

B

0.76

2,354

20

B

0.77

2,383

21

B

0.79

*Note: Level of Service reported for signalised intersections is for the overall intersection. Base and ‘with project’ results are based on 2016 traffic counts.

Note: Outputs from LinSig Version 3.2

Martin Place

Table 3 Modelled intersection performance on the Martin Place haulage routes (AM and PM peak hour)

Intersection | Base

AM peak

Demand
flow
(PCUs
per hour)

4,078

Average
delay

(seconds
per
vehicle)

141

Level of
Service

Degree
of
saturatio
n

1.25

With project (as presented in the EIS)

Demand
flow
(PCUs
per hour)

4,612

Average
delay
(seconds
per
vehicle)

156

Level of
Service

Degree
of
saturatio
n

1.27

With project (including O’'Connell Street
construction site)

Demand
flow
(PCUs
per hour)

4,146

Average
delay
(seconds
per
vehicle)

144

Level of
Service

Degree
of
saturatio
n

1.25

PM peak

AM peak

3,751

2,012

130

20

1.20

0.61

4,468

2,461

167

17

1.29

0.74

3,819

2,063

139

21

131

0.68

PM peak

2,017

25

0.79

2,414

25

0.71

2,068

24

0.79
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Sydney Metro Chatswood to Sydenham
Submissions and preferred infrastructure report

AM peak

1,104

0.33

1,121

0.34

PM peak

AM peak

1,047

1,106

0.32

0.40

1,064

1,123

0.33

|

0.40

PM peak

AM peak

1,127

1,322

18

0.36

0.48

1,228

15

0.45

1,144

1,356

16

0.36

0.58

PM peak

AM peak

1,179

2,308

16

26

0.54

0.77

1,263

2,656

16

23

0.50

0.83

1,213

2,359

17

28

0.48

0.75

PM peak

2,155

22

B

0.73

2,689

23

B

0.81

2,206

22

B

0.74

*Note: For the PIR / SR assessment, intersection includes haulage vehicles generated by the Castlereagh Street and Elizabeth Street construction sites.

**Note: Level of Service reported for signalised intersections is for the overall intersection, and for priority controlled intersections is the worst performing approach. ‘With project (as
presented in the EIS)’ results are based on 2015 traffic counts while the base and ‘with project (including O’Connell Street construction site)’ results are based on 2016 traffic counts.

Note: Outputs from LinSig Version 3.2
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