TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORT TECHNICAL INFORMATION

APPENDIX F



Northern surface track works and Chatswood dive site (northern)

Table 1 Northern surface track works and Chatswood dive site (northern) assessment (AM and PM peak hour)

	Base / Ex	kisting (20	16)		With proj	ect (EIS) (without		With project (Submissions and Preferred Infrastructure Repor							ort)
period					Gordon Avenue access)				Alternative route 1, including Gordon Avenue access				Alternative route 2, including Gordon Avenue access			
Intersection / peak period	Demand flow (PCU per hr)	Average delay (sec per veh)	Level of Service	Degree of Saturation	Demand flow (PCU per hr)	Average delay (sec per veh)	Level of Service	Degree of Saturation	Demand flow (PCU per hr)	Average delay (sec per veh)	Level of Service	Degree of Saturation	Demand flow (PCU per hr)	Average delay (sec per veh)	Level of Service	Degree of Saturation
Pacific Highwa	ay / Fullers	Road / Help	Street ((signalis	ed)											
AM peak	5,869	104	F	1.28	5,959	97	F	1.16	5,967	108	F	1.28	5,967	108	F	1.28
PM peak	5,569	43	С	0.92	5,603	44	D	0.94	5,613	44	D	0.94	5,613	43	D	0.94
Pacific Highwa	ay / Victoria	a Avenue (s	ignalise	d)												
AM peak	4,507	15	Α	0.82	4,597	15	Α	0.85	4,605	15	Α	0.85	4,605	15	Α	0.85
PM peak	4,315	11	Α	0.73	4,349	10	Α	0.73	4,359	10	Α	0.73	4,359	11	Α	0.73
Pacific Highwa	ay / Centen	nial Avenue	e (signali	ised)												
AM peak	4,616	7	Α	0.67	4,706	9	Α	0.69	4,714	7	А	0.70	4,714	7	Α	0.70
PM peak	4,549	7	Α	0.72	4,583	8	Α	0.72	4,593	7	Α	0.73	4,593	7	Α	0.73

	Base / Ex	xisting (20 ⁻	16)		With project (EIS) (without				With project (Submissions and Preferred Infrastructure Report)							
period					Gordon A	venue ac	cess)			ve route 1, venue ac		ng	Alternative route 2, including Gordon Avenue access			
Intersection / peak period	Demand flow (PCU per hr)	Average delay (sec per veh)	Level of Service	Degree of Saturation	Demand flow (PCU per hr)	Average delay (sec per veh)	Level of Service	Degree of Saturation	Demand flow (PCU per hr)	Average delay (sec per veh)	Level of Service	Degree of Saturation	Demand flow (PCU per hr)	Average delay (sec per veh)	Level of Service	Degree of Saturation
Pacific Highwa	ay / Albert /	Avenue / Ol	iver Roa	d (signa	lised)											
AM peak	4,861	20	В	0.77	4,951	21	В	0.95	4,959	18	В	0.77	4,959	18	В	0.77
PM peak	4,927	22	В	0.96	4,961	28	В	0.96	4,971	20	В	0.96	4,971	21	В	0.96
Pacific Highwa	ay / Mowbr	ay Road (si	gnalised	– upgra	des in EIS	only)										
AM peak	6,628	59	Е	1.05	6,695	64	Е	1.03	6,691	67	Е	1.10	6,703	67	Е	1.10
PM peak	6,599	48	D	0.97	6,624	58	Е	1.01	6,616	47	D	0.97	6,634	48	D	0.97
Pacific Highwa	ay / Howart	h Road / No	rton Lar	ne (signa	alised)											
AM peak	4,667	6	Α	0.61	4,667	6	Α	0.60	4,663	6	Α	0.62	4,675	6	Α	0.62
PM peak	4,751	7	Α	0.75	4,751	8	Α	0.75	4,743	7	Α	0.75	4,761	8	Α	0.75
Pacific Highwa	ay / Gore H	ill Freeway	ramps (s	signalise	ed)											
AM peak	5,239	76	F	1.07	5,239	87	F	1.12	5,247	74	F	1.04	5,247	74	F	1.04
PM peak	4,970	56	D	1.04	4,970	54	D	1.04	4,980	56	D	1.04	4,980	55	D	1.04
Pacific Highwa	ay / Longue	eville Road	(signalis	ed)												
AM peak	3,831	30	С	0.83	3,831	28	В	0.83	3,831	27	В	0.79	3,831	27	В	0.78
PM peak	3,602	27	В	0.79	3,602	27	В	0.79	3,602	27	В	0.77	3,602	27	В	0.79

	Base / Ex	kisting (20	16)		With proj	ject (EIS) (without	:	With project (Submissions and Preferred Infrastructure Report)								
period					Gordon A	Avenue ac	cess)		Alternative route 1, including Gordon Avenue access				Alternative route 2, including Gordon Avenue access				
Intersection / peak period	Demand flow (PCU per hr)	Average delay (sec per veh)	Level of Service	Degree of Saturation	Demand flow (PCU per hr)	Average delay (sec per veh)	Level of Service	Degree of Saturation	Demand flow (PCU per hr)	Average delay (sec per veh)	Level of Service	Degree of Saturation	Demand flow (PCU per hr)	Average delay (sec per veh)	Level of Service	Degree of Saturation	
Mowbray Roa	d / Orchard	Road / Eliz	abeth St	reet (sig	nalised)												
AM peak	2,581	33	С	0.71	2,540	29	В	0.72	2,569	30	С	0.68	2,569	30	С	0.68	
PM peak	2,766	38	С	0.74	2,710	41	С	0.68	2,748	38	С	0.74	2,748	38	С	0.74	
Mowbray Roa	d / Hampde	n Road (exi	sting - p	riority c	ontrolled, w	ith project	- signali	sed)									
AM peak	2,716	141	F	1.04	2,742	43	D	0.97	2,783	32	С	0.89	2,795	32	С	0.89	
PM peak	2,514	9	Α	0.38	2,483	22	В	0.69	2,539	24	В	0.65	2,557	24	В	0.64	
Orchard Road	/ Albert Av	enue (signa	alised)	,													
AM peak	959	23	В	0.39	959	21	В	0.38	1,000	24	В	0.44	1,000	23	В	0.40	
PM peak	1,298	22	В	0.37	1,298	23	В	0.45	1,354	23	В	0.51	1,354	23	В	0.51	
Hampden Roa	d / Brand S	Street (round	dabout)	,													
AM peak	1,801	12	Α	0.82	1,801	12	Α	0.82	1,813	22	В	0.83	1,813	22	В	0.83	
PM peak	1,518	5	Α	0.60	1,518	5	Α	0.60	1,536	9	Α	0.60	1,536	9	Α	0.60	
Hampden Roa	d / Brough	ton Road (p	riority c	ontrolled	d)												
AM peak	1,744	4	Α	0.38	1,744	4	Α	0.38	1,756	4	Α	0.40	1,744	4	Α	0.38	
PM peak	1,454	4	Α	0.38	1,454	4	Α	0.38	1,472	4	Α	0.38	1,454	4	Α	0.38	

	Base / Ex	cisting (20	16)			ject (EIS) (t	With project (Submissions and Preferred Infrastructure Report)							
period					Gordon Avenue access)				Alternative route 1, including Gordon Avenue access				Alternative route 2, including Gordon Avenue access			
Intersection / peak period	Demand flow (PCU per hr)	Average delay (sec per veh)	Level of Service	Degree of Saturation	Demand flow (PCU per hr)	Average delay (sec per veh)	Level of Service	Degree of Saturation	Demand flow (PCU per hr)	Average delay (sec per veh)	Level of Service	Degree of Saturation	Demand flow (PCU per hr)	Average delay (sec per veh)	Level of Service	Degree of Saturation
Broughton Ro	oad / Buller	Road (roun	dabout)													
AM peak	529	3	Α	0.18	529	3	Α	0.18	541	3	Α	0.18	529	3	Α	0.18
PM peak	454	2	А	0.22	454	2	Α	0.22	472	2	Α	0.22	454	2	Α	0.22
Pacific Highw	ay / Rimmir	ngton Stree	t (priorit	y contro	lled)											
AM peak	2,735	34	С	0.57	2,735	40	С	0.61	2,743	37	С	0.62	2,743	35	С	0.58
PM peak	2,117	22	В	0.44	2,117	20	В	0.43	2,127	24	В	0.49	2,127	22	В	0.44

Note:

- Level of Service reported for signalised intersections is for the overall intersection, and for roundabouts and priority controlled intersections is the worst performing approach.
- Existing and 'with project' results are based on 2016 traffic counts.
- Outputs from LinSig Version 3.2

Barangaroo – Crossover

Table 2 Modelled intersection performance on the Barangaroo construction site haulage routes (AM and PM peak hour)

Intersection / peak	Base				With proje	ct (as prese	ented in the	EIS)	With project including Barangaroo cross over construction				
period	Demand flow (PCUs per hour)	Average delay (seconds per vehicle)	Level of Service	Degree of saturatio n	Demand flow (PCUs per hour)	Average delay (seconds per vehicle)	Level of Service	Degree of saturatio n	Demand flow (PCUs per hour)	Average delay (seconds per vehicle)	Level of Service	Degree of saturatio n	
Shelley Street	/ Sussex Str	eet (signalise	ed)										
AM peak	1,295	14	А	0.61	1,329	14	А	0.63	1,387	14	А	0.66	
PM peak	1,008	12	А	0.35	1,042	12	А	0.37	1,100	12	А	0.40	
Sussex Street	/ Napoleon S	Street (signal	ised)										
AM peak	1,464	22	В	0.70	1,498	22	В	0.68	1,556	22	В	0.68	
PM peak	1,177	18	В	0.55	1,211	18	В	0.55	1,269	19	В	0.59	
Kent Street / N	apoleon Stre	et / Margare	t Street (sign	alised)									
AM peak	1,660	20	В	0.52	1,660	20	В	0.52	1,660	20	В	0.52	
PM peak	1,135	15	В	0.37	1,135	15	В	0.37	1,135	15	В	0.37	
Kent Street / C	larence Stre	et / Harbour I	Bridge on-ra	mp (signalise	ed)								
AM peak	2,027	63	Е	1.00	2,027	63	Е	1.00	2,027	63	E	1.00	
PM peak	1,758	47	D	0.93	1,758	47	D	0.93	1,758	47	D	0.93	
Sussex Street	/ Erskine Str	eet (signalise	ed)										
AM peak	2,347	34	С	0.80	2,381	34	С	0.77	2,439	35	С	0.76	
PM peak	1,901	28	В	0.59	1,935	28	В	0.59	1,993	28	В	0.59	

Sussex Street	Sussex Street / King Street (signalised)											
AM peak	3,137	35	С	0.90	3,171	36	С	0.92	3,229	39	С	0.93
PM peak	2,224	25	В	0.72	2,258	25	В	0.73	2,316	26	В	0.76
Sussex Street	/ Market Stre	et (signalise	d)									
AM peak	2,308	23	В	0.82	2,325	23	В	0.83	2,354	24	В	0.84
PM peak	2,337	20	В	0.76	2,354	20	В	0.77	2,383	21	В	0.79

^{*}Note: Level of Service reported for signalised intersections is for the overall intersection. Base and 'with project' results are based on 2016 traffic counts.

Note: Outputs from LinSig Version 3.2

Martin Place

Table 3 Modelled intersection performance on the Martin Place haulage routes (AM and PM peak hour)

Intersection / peak	Base				With proje	ect (as prese	ented in the	EIS)	With project (including O'Connell Street construction site)				
period	Demand flow (PCUs per hour)	Average delay (seconds per vehicle)	Level of Service	Degree of saturatio n	Demand flow (PCUs per hour)	Average delay (seconds per vehicle)	Level of Service	Degree of saturatio n	Demand flow (PCUs per hour)	Average delay (seconds per vehicle)	Level of Service	Degree of saturatio n	
Macquarie Str	eet / Bent Str	eet / Eastern	Distributor I	amps (signa	lised)*								
AM peak	4,078	141	F	1.25	4,612	156	F	1.27	4,146	144	F	1.25	
PM peak	3,751	130	F	1.20	4,468	167	F	1.29	3,819	139	F	1.31	
Bent Street / P	hillip Street	(signalised)*											
AM peak	2,012	20	В	0.61	2,461	17	В	0.74	2,063	21	В	0.68	
PM peak	2,017	25	В	0.79	2,414	25	В	0.71	2,068	24	В	0.79	

Bent Street / Bligh Street (signalised)												
AM peak	1,104	4	А	0.33	-	-	-	-	1,121	3	А	0.34
PM peak	1,047	5	А	0.32	-	-	-	-	1,064	5	Α	0.33
Loftus Street /	Bent Street /	O'Connell S	Street (priorit	y controlled)								
AM peak	1,106	5	Α	0.40	-	-	-	-	1,123	4	Α	0.40
PM peak	1,127	6	А	0.36	-	-	-	-	1,144	6	А	0.36
Castlereagh S	treet / Hunter	Street / Blig	h Street (sig	nalised)*								
AM peak	1,322	18	В	0.48	1,228	15	В	0.45	1,356	16	В	0.58
PM peak	1,179	16	В	0.54	1,263	16	В	0.50	1,213	17	В	0.48
Elizabeth Stre	Elizabeth Street / Phillip Street / Hunter Street (signalised)*											
AM peak	2,308	26	В	0.77	2,656	23	В	0.83	2,359	28	В	0.75
PM peak	2,155	22	В	0.73	2,689	23	В	0.81	2,206	22	В	0.74

^{*}Note: For the PIR / SR assessment, intersection includes haulage vehicles generated by the Castlereagh Street and Elizabeth Street construction sites.

Note: Outputs from LinSig Version 3.2

^{**}Note: Level of Service reported for signalised intersections is for the overall intersection, and for priority controlled intersections is the worst performing approach. 'With project (as presented in the EIS)' results are based on 2015 traffic counts while the base and 'with project (including O'Connell Street construction site)' results are based on 2016 traffic counts.